
Rebuttal Letter

Jaydev Upponi, Ph.D.
A Novel Method for Specimen Collection and Analysis of the Duodenal Microbiome
Journal of Visualized Experiments
 
Dear Dr. Upponi,

We would like to thank our reviewers and editor for the time they spent providing us with valuable feedback on our manuscript entitled, “A Novel Method for Specimen Collection and Analysis of the Duodenal Microbiome.” We have gone through the comments carefully and adapted the manuscript to address your comments and concerns. Please see below an item-by-item response to the comments from our reviewers and editor:

1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. We have carefully proofread the manuscript to correct any spelling or grammar issues and made every effort to address your comments.

2. Please provide an email address for each author. The email address of each corresponding author has been included in the manuscript. The email addresses of the remaining authors have been updated in the JoVE editorial manager.

3. Please provide 6-12 keywords/key phrases.
We have updated our keywords to include the terms “Duodenal microbiota; liver cirrhosis; diet; upper endoscopy; bile acid; microbiome” as keyword/key phrases.

4. Please note that your protocol will be used to generate the script for the video and must contain everything that you would like shown in the video. Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol. We have reviewed the protocol and expanded on areas that were previously vague to ensure that the written protocol will be easy to follow in conjunction with the video publication.

5. Given that you are performing endoscopy and collecting tissue specimens, please specify how you anesthetized your patients. Patients are anesthetized with midazolam and fentanyl. Dosage typically starts at 2mg and 50mg respectively, and is up-titrated based on the patient’s tolerance of the endoscope.

7. 2.2 and 2.6: What is the gauge of the syringe needle? The blunt syringe needle used in this protocol is 18-gauge. This is not a specific requirement, as other needle sizes would perform equitably in removing the biopsy from the forceps.

8. 4.1: Please consider providing the questionnaire as supplementary material. The dietary questionnaire is an adaptive branching website, so it is impossible to provide the questionnaire as supplementary material. We have attached a PDF of the list of foods covered by this questionnaire, as well as a citation to the publication evaluating this food frequency questionnaire.

9. Please ensure that all text (e.g., 4.1 and 4.2) in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note.” However, notes should be concise and used sparingly. Please include all safety procedures and use of hoods, etc. We have examined the protocol and changed all verbiage to the imperative tense.

10. Please adjust the numbering of the Protocol to follow the JoVE Instructions for Authors. For example, 1 should be followed by 1.1 and then 1.1.1 and 1.1.2 if necessary. Please refrain from using bullets or dashes. 5.1 actually describes aspirate analysis and 6.2 elaborates points in 6.1. Please consider renumbering 5.2, 5.3, 5.4, and 5.5 as 5.1.1, 5.1.2, 5.1.3, and 5.1.4; and renumbering 6.2 as 6.1.1; and renumbering 6.4-6.8 as 6.3.1-6.3.5. We have adjusted the numbering throughout the Protocol to match this more detailed framework.

11. Given that you have highlighted 5.2 and 5.3, please provide sufficient details for filming. If you will only show the results in the video, please cite a reference for osmolality determination. We have determined that this section of the protocol is slightly outside the scope of this manuscript. Osmolality, protein and visual color grade normalization are not directly relevant to analyzing duodenal microbiota. These steps could be relevant in a future analysis of the data prepared from this protocol. We have mentioned aspirate analysis for bile acid concentrations in the discussion section as an option to consider for future investigators.

12. 5.5: To what values are the protein concentration, osmolality, and visual color grade being normalized, and how much do you dilute the samples? Upon further review by our authors, we have decided that normalization of aspirate samples is outside of the scope of this manuscript. Normalization was done to account for differences in bile acid concentrations but is unrelated to DNA extraction. Therefore, we have removed this section from the protocol.

13. 6.2: If you plan to film the DNA extraction, please provide more details. If you will only show the pellet or the DNA solution obtained by extraction, please cite a reference. A detailed protocol for DNA extraction was added.

14. 7.1: As you have highlighted this step, please provide more details for DNA cleanup to facilitate filming. We have expanded upon the DNA cleanup step to facilitate filming and better elucidate why the step is performed.

15. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents.
For example: NanoDrop software
We have removed all commercial language from the protocol and updated the Table of Materials and Reagents.

16. 8: Please add more specific details (e.g. button clicks for software actions, numerical values for settings, etc) to your protocol steps. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol. We have gone into more detail throughout the protocol on how to use software and perform each step of the protocol to go along with the video.

17. Fig. 2’s legend mentions corrplot and Hmisc packages in R. Is this included in step 8? The plots shown in figure 2 are meant to serve as representative figures that can result after the sample sequences are cleaned and formatted. The purpose of this protocol is to describe sample acquisition and preparation for analysis, and therefore a description of specific analyses is outside the scope of this paper.

18. As we are a methods journal, please revise the Discussion (total 3-6 paragraphs) to add the following in detail with citations:
a) Any modifications and troubleshooting of the technique

We have revised the Discussion section to include modifications for specimen procurement and storage, as well as coding packages to use to analyze sequencing data.

b) Any limitations of the technique
We have revised the Discussion section to include potential limitations to this technique and method of study, including comments from our reviewers regarding concomitant medication confounders and endoscope contamination.  

19. Please include a Disclosures section, providing information regarding the authors’ competing financial interests or other conflicts of interest. If authors have no competing financial interests, then a statement indicating no competing financial interests must be included.
A Disclosures section has been added to the manuscript. The authors have no competing financial conflicts of interest to report.

20. Please ensure that the references appear as the following: [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source. Volume (Issue), FirstPage – LastPage (YEAR).] For more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al. Please do not abbreviate journal names. We have corrected the reference formatting to follow the sample formatting provided.

21. Please sort the Materials Table alphabetically by the name of the material.
The Materials table has been updated and sorted alphabetically by material.

____________________________________
Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
Thank you for well design study. It will contribute to make a new approach small bowel associated disorders

Major Concerns:
N/A

Minor Concerns:
In my opinion, it is also need to be cited about patients history of using bile acid sequestrane in article discussion
Thank you for pointing out this concomitant medication that could affect study results. In the case of our study, all medications for each patient in this study were reviewed and no patients were taking cholestyramine. Your point is well received, however, and we have added this as a potential confounding factor mentioned in the discussion section.

Reviewer #2:
Thank you for the opportunity to review this interesting manuscript. In this article, Dreskin RW et al. aimed to discuss a novel method to sample and analyze the duodenal microbiome. They detail a novel method to sample the proximal luminal and mucosal gut microbiome in human subjects undergoing upper GI endoscopy by obtaining duodenal aspirate and biopsies.
The article is interesting, well-written and assessment of gut microbiota is topical. It would be interesting to know:
- How the biofilm formation in Endoscopes can alter your results? Please see related publications (PMID: 23554415, PMID: 32169614, PMID: 31413166) 
No issues with biofilm or contaminations of endoscopes have been detected through routine testing at our facility. We believe our facility’s decontamination protocol is sufficient and adequate to remove biofilms, and do not believe this is a confounding factor. We will address this in the discussion for future investigators to consider based on the decontamination protocols at their study site.


- How these results correlate with fecal or oral microbiota in this population? 

[bookmark: _GoBack]Literature has shown that the duodenal microbiome is more closely related to the oral microbiome than the fecal microbiome. However, these microbial communities are nevertheless significantly different, and difficult to correlate. We have added mention of this in the Discussion section for readers to consider as they analyze duodenal microbiome results.

We hope you find our manuscript suitable for publication and look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,
 
Shehnaz K. Hussain, PhD, ScM
Department of Medicine, Cedars-Sinai Medical Center 
700 N. San Vicente Blvd, Pacific Design Center G599
West Hollywood, CA 90069
Tel./Fax: 310-429-9859
Email: shehnaz.hussain@cshs.org
 
